
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Budget 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott (Governance Officer) 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting and Live Stream on 
Thursday, 30th July, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 
 

Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 30 July 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting and Live Stream 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 30th 
January 2020. 
 

 

3.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

5.   Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 - April to June 2020 
 

10 - 33 

6.   Annual Corporate Debt Monitoring Performance Report 2019/20 
 

34 - 39 

7.   Budget Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 

40 - 44 

8.   Update from Scrutiny Chairs 
 

Verbal 
Report 

3



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 30 January 
2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, 
David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, David Downes, Ray Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew Joesbury, 
Tom Kirkham, Tom Munro, Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin, Janet Tait and Rita Turner. 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
489 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Tracy Cannon,  
Jim Clifton and Chris Kane. 
 
 
490 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
491 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
492 MINUTES - 28TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of Councillor Graham Parkin’s name in Members 

present at the meeting, the Minutes of a Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 28th 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
493 PROPOSED BUDGETS - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 

2023/24 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the Council’s proposed budget for 2020/21 
for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme, as part of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan covering the years 2020/21 to 2023/24.  Any 
comments expressed by Budget Scrutiny Committee regarding the proposed budgets 

4

Agenda Item 2



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
would be reported verbally to the Executive. 
To accompany the reports, the Head of Finance & Resources provided a slide 
presentation to the meeting which highlighted the following; 
 
1) Revenue and Capital expenditure 
2) General Fund (GF) expenditure and income 
3) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure and income 
4) Council Tax implications 
5) Proposed HRA dwelling rents 
6) Capital Programme 
7) Government Funding 
8) NNDR Growth Protection Reserve 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the monetary impact on a Council tenant 
due to the proposed increase in Council housing rent and Council Tax Band D, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources suggested that would be around £2 per week. 
However, the Head of Finance & Resources could provide more accurate figures to 
Members if requested. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the figure under IT Schemes, the Head of 
Finance & Resources replied that this was in relation to a new Housing Rents IT system 
that would be purchased. 
 
A Member queried the increase in figures for Leisure Schemes and Vehicle and Plant.  
The Head of Finance & Resources replied that the increase for Leisure was the 5 year 
replacement of gym equipment and Vehicle and Plant was the 7 year replacement of 
refuse lorries. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Finance & Resources advised the 
meeting that the increase in Council Tax on Band A to Band C properties was dependent 
on the increase on a Band D property.  In terms of money, the 25% reduction in Council 
Tax for single people would be dependent on the Band of the property they lived in. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
494 TREASURY STRATEGY REPORTS 2020/21 - 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Council’s Treasury Strategy Reports 
2020/21 - 2023/24.  Any comments expressed by Budget Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the reports would be reported verbally to the Executive. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code (CIPFA) required the 
Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year, and from 2019/20, the CIPFA Code also required that a Capital Strategy be 
produced alongside the Treasury Management Strategy.  In addition, the 2018 
Investment Guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), required local authorities to produce a Corporate Investment 
Strategy.  Thus from 2019/20, there had been a requirement to produce 3 separate 
treasury strategies.  These strategies provided an approved framework within which 
officers undertook the day to day capital a
[...]
mbers thanked the Head of Finance & Resources for her presentation. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
 

7



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
496 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
A new area for consideration in the 2020/21 Budget Scrutiny Work Programme would be 
‘grant funding to the voluntary community sector’.  The Scrutiny & Elections Officer had 
been working with the Deputy Leader on this who wished to raise its profile at Budget 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
An annual debt monitoring report would also be included in future Budget Scrutiny Work 
Programmes and presented to Committee at the first meeting in each new municipal 
year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
497 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 

 
Healthy Safe Clean and Green Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Healthy Safe Clean and Green Scrutiny Committee reported that the 
Committee was currently preparing for their annual review of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  This was a statutory function of the Committee.  If any Member was aware 
of any particular issues regarding community safety they feel should be addressed, they 
could speak to the Chair in advance of the meeting on 6th March 2020. 
 
The Committee was also looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance 
framework which would sit under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
At the last meeting, Committee received the final monitoring report from the previous 
Review of Environment Enforcement.  Due to the current service review being 
undertaken in Environmental Health, the presentation to all Members at Council had now 
been delayed until the summer. 
 
Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported that 
both Reviews being undertaken by the Committee were progressing well with the Review 
on Re-letting of Council Properties being at final report stage.  The Committee was also 
looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance framework which would sit 
under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
Post Scrutiny monitoring of 2 previous reviews was currently due – these were the 
Operational Review of Standards Committee and the Review of Environmental Health 
and Licensing. 
 
Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee reported that the Committee’s Review of 
Current and Future External Funding was at final report stage and outline 

8



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
recommendations had been made. 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Committee had been held on 22nd January to complete 
additional work in relation to the Review of the Private Rented Sector.  This was an 
additional mini review for the Committee and a range of actions would be put forward with 
the help of the new Assistant Director of Development. 
 
The Committee was also looking forward to assisting in shaping the new performance 
framework which would sit under the Leaders Ambition for the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1042 hours. 
 
 
 

9



 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Budget Scrutiny Committee  
 

30th July 2020 
 

Budget Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 – April to June 2020 

 
Report of Head of Finance + Resources 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To update Budget Scrutiny Committee on the financial position of the Council 
following the first quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management 
activity. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 This repor
[...]
the first quarter. 
  
 General Fund – The financing of the General Fund part of the capital programme is 

in line with the approved financing arrangements. 
Treasury Management 
 

14



1.22 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of Council 
money.  This includes both the management of the Council’s day to day cash 
balances and the management of its long term debt.  All transactions are conducted 
in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy and the CIPFA Code of 
Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in the sound financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

 
1.23 The Council approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting in 

February 2020.  Appendix 5 and 6 identifies the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken during the first quarter of 2020/21 and demonstrates that this is in line 
with the plans agreed as part of the strategy. The income received from investments 
is currently higher than budgeted although interest rates being received on 
investments is generally lower than estimated.   

 
1.24 We have been able to fix a number of investments for longer than 3 months to take 

advantage of slightly higher rates because we don’t have an immediate need to use 
the cash.  Careful monitoring of our cash balances is being undertaken on a daily 
basis to ensure this can be maintained for as long as possible.  A full assessment of 
this will be done during the next quarter in preparation of revised budgets. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the first 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury management activity. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no equalities issues arising directly out of this report.   
  
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2020/21 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets. Accordingly there are no alternative 
options to consider.    

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 Financial implications are covered throughout this report. 
 
5.1.2 The issue of Financial Risks is covered throughout the report.  In addition, however, 

it should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a 
key risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  While officers are of the view 
that these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised that 
there may be pressures on all of the Council’s main budgets as these have been or 
are being reduced to minimum levels.  These will need to be managed carefully 
during the course of this financial year if we are to protect the existing levels of 
financial balances. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 

15



 
 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the monitoring position of the General Fund 

at the end of the first quarter as detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance 
of £0.223m against the profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within this 
report. 

 
6.2 That Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the position on the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury Management at the end of 
the first quarter (Appendices 3, 4, 5 and 6). 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000    
[...]
e was cut from 0.75% to 0.25% on 11th March and then from

0.25% to 0.10% on 19th March, both reductions were in light of the expected economic

downturn due to the Coronavirus.

0.68%

0.75%

The investments have been made in accordance with the Council's Treasury

Management Strategy.

0.10%

Interest rates offered by most institutions remain low.

3 months Actual

0.58%

The performance of the Council's investments is as follows:

3 months Budget

Temporary Investments

32



Treasury Management Update - Quarter 1 2020/21 Part 2

Fixed-term investments

Counterparty
Term of 

Loan

Balance at 

1/4/20
Deposits Withdrawals

Interest 

received 

at three 

months

No of Days 

Interest at 

three 

months

Balance at 

30/06/20

£ £ £ £ £

Local Authorities

Thurrock Council (Unitary) 1 year 5,000,000 (5,008,815) 8,815 65 0

Conwy County Borough Council 9 months 2,500,000 (2,502,752) 2,752 49 0

West Dunbartonshire Council 1 year 5,000,000 10,721 91 5,010,721

Kingston Upon Hull 9 months 5,000,000 (5,009,863) 9,863 90 0

Monmouthshire County Council 8 months 5,000,000 10,845 91 5,010,845

Shirebrook Town Council 3 months 453,888 (454,027) 139 14 0

Flintshire County Council 9 months 5,000,000 14,959 91 5,014,959

Shirebrook Town Council 6 months 0 454,813 576 77 455,389

Thurrock Council (Unitary) 1 year 0 5,000,000 2,849 26 5,002,849

27,953,888 5,454,813 (12,975,457) 61,519 20,494,763

33

A
ppendix 6



 
Bolsover District Council  

 
Budget Scrutiny Committee 

 
30 July 2020 

 

Corporate Debt – 2019/20 

 
Report of The Head of Finance and Resources  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is to present to Budget Scrutiny Committee a summary of the 
corporate debt position at 31 March 2020. 
  

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 To update Members of Budget Scrutiny Committee on the position regarding corporate 

debt. 
 
 
1.2  The main sources of income for the Council’s General Fund are business rates, council 

tax, a
[...]
923) (1,517,431) (190,508) ** 

Housing Rents (617,308) (607,220) 10,088   

Overpaid housing 
benefits 

(1,346,475) (1,406,455) (59,980)   

Sundry Debtors (42,341) (80,783) (38,442)   

  (3,529,092) (3,898,206) (369,114)   

   
 
1.13 As previously mentioned there is legislation that governs the collection of business rates, 

council tax and housing rents.  As a Local Authority it is necessary to have a debt 
collection process that adheres to legislation but ensures the maximum amount of 
income is collected. 

 
1.14 Indicators for debt collection are monitored through the ‘Perform’ system and reported at 

the quarterly performance meetings where any areas of concern are raised.  Targets for 
collecting income and reducing arrears for each class of debt are set and monitored. 

 
1.15 The performance data on debt collection is also reported quarterly to Executive for 

information where any areas of concern are raised/discussed. 
1.16 The following table shows for 2019/20 the movement since last financial year in the value 

of each source of income, the amount that is outstanding as arrears and the bad debt 
provision which relates to that source of income.   

37



 
1.17 Over all in 2019/20 we have raised on our systems £3.1m more in income, our arrears 

have increased by £0.412m and we have increased the bad debt provisions by £0.369m, 
partly in anticipation of the financial effect of Coronavirus.  

 
 Table 4 – Summary for 2019/20 
 
  

  Income Arrears Provision   

  £ £ £   

NNDR (423,000) 99,945 (90,272) * 

Council tax (2,532,000) 222,662 (190,508) ** 

Housing Rents 119,000 (36,446) 10,088   

Overpaid housing 
benefits 

147,000 (86,936) (59,980)   

Sundry Debtors (457,000) 212,869 (38,442)   

Totals (3,146,000) 412,094 (369,114)   

 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that Budget Scrutiny Committee are informed of the latest position concerning 

the Council’s debt. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 The current position regarding corporate debt is given throughout the report. Failure to 

collect this debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position if 
sufficient bad debt provisions were not in place. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 These are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 

38



 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Budget Scrutiny Committee note the report concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt 

as at 31 March 2020. 
 
7 Decision Information 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has relevant Portfolio Member been 
informed? 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

None directly. 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

N/A  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Report Author Contact Number 

Theresa Fletcher – Head of Finance and Resources 01246 242458 

 
 

39



 
Bolsover District Council 


[...]
ources/ S151 Officer 

  Capital Strategy Head of Finance & Resources/ S151 Officer 

  Corporate Investment Strategy Head of Finance & Resources/ S151 Officer 

  Budget Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

  Update from Scrutiny Chairs (Verbal report) Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 

44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 - April to June 2020
	Appendix 1 G F Summary Q1
	Appendix 2 GF detail
	Appendix 3 HRA 2021 Q1
	Appendix 4 Capital 2021 Q1
	Appendix 5 TM 2021 Q1 Part 1
	Appendix 6 TM 2021 Q1 Part 2

	6 Annual Corporate Debt Monitoring Performance Report 2019/20
	7 Budget Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	App1. Budget Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2020-21 300720 V2




Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Virtual Meeting and Live Stream on Thursday, 30 July 2020 at 
10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Jane Bryson, Dexter Bullock, 
Tracey Cannon, Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, 
Maxine Dixon, David  Downes, Ray  Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew  Joesbury, 
Tom  Kirkham, Tom  Munro, Evonne  Parkin, Graham  Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 

Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources). 

 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Donna Cairns (Senior Governance 
Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
 
BUD1-20/21 AGENDA ORDER 

 
The Chair, with the consent of the meeting, changed the order of the agenda to consider 
the items in the order set out in these minutes. 
 
 
BUD2-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Allan Bailey, Anne 
Clarke, Chris Kane, Peter Roberts, Dan Salt, Janet Tait, Ross Walker and James 
Watson. 

 
 
BUD3-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 

 
 
BUD4-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
BUD5-20/21 MINUTES - 30TH JANUARY 2020 

 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Budget Scrutiny Committee held on 30th January 2020 
be approved as a correct record.  



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
BUD6-20/21 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO JUNE 

2020 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented a report to update Budget Scrutiny Committee on the 
financial position of the Council following the first quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for 
the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management activity. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 
 
The Section 151 Officer gave Members an update on how the Council’s financial position 
had been changed in light of the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. She explained how 
information was being provided from the Council to the Government on a regular basis, 
such as: 
 
1) Weekly updates on grants paid and reliefs allocated to businesses 
 
2) Monthly updates on a return of expenditure and income losses, reserve levels, reliefs 
through Council Tax, and levels of cash being received for Business Rates and Council 
Tax 
 
3) Monthly updates on a return on the assurance checks done on grants the Council has 
paid out to prevent fraud and ensure they meet Government guidelines 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that the return of expenditure and income for the 
current month was being prepared, and the figures within it for the whole of the pandemic 
so far were: 
 
1) Expenditure – approximately £200,000 extra to what was budgeted (spent on ICT 
equipment for officers to work from home, PPE and staff overtime to get grants paid out) 
 
2) Income lost – approximately £390,000 (primarily leisure facilities not being allowed to 
open) 
 
3) Delays in income – approximately  £162,000 (Planning, land charges and MOTs) 
 
4) Total possible loss for the year – £1.5m 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that the Government had given three grants to the 
Council in an effort to mitigate these losses, and a future scheme was planned by the 
Government to address missed income from fees and charges. The scheme would 
involve the Council covering 5% of the losses, then the Government and the Council 
covering the other 95% by the Government paying 75p in every £1. 
 
Members were also given an update on Business Rates and Council Tax by the Section 
151 Officer. The Council was being asked by the Government to provide figures on cash 
received from both areas monthly, and the Council’s latest projections for both until the 
end of the financial year would be £3.350m lost in Business Rates and £1.702m lost in 
Council Tax. The Government were setting up a scheme to allow the Council to put off 
these collection fund deficits for three years.  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources added to this by explaining that the 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

previous financial year had put the Council in a strong position to deal with the pandemic. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions or make comments on the information 
provided by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
Councillor Natalie Hoy believed the Council had been very good at releasing money to 
businesses in the midst of the pandemic.  
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if any estimates had been made on how much could be lost 
in Business Rates over the possible three year period offered by the Government. The 
Section 151 Officer explained that it was very difficult to make a projection at this moment 
in time because the recovery of business rates payments had only just started.  
 
The Chair thanked the Section 151 Officer for the report and the update, and brought 
attention to the two recommendations in the report to note the monitoring position as 
detailed in the report, and to note the position on the HRA, Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded 
by Councillor Ray Heffer.  
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Notes the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter as 
detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.223m against the profiled 
budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
  
(ii) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme 
and Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 3, 4, 5 and 6). 

(Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 
BUD7-20/21 

 
 
ANNUAL CORPORATE DEBT MONITORING PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2019/20 
 

The Section 151 Officer presented a report to update Budget Scrutiny Committee on the 
corporate debt position at 31st March 2020. 
 
The Section 151 Officer summarised the important parts of the report: 
 
1) Paragraph 1.2 gave the main sources of income for the General Fund (Business Rates 
and Council Tax) and HRA (dwelling rents). 
 
2) Table 1 showed the amounts billed for 2019/20 and 2018/19 for comparison. The 
Council billed £3.1m more in 2019/20 than 2018/19. 
 
3) Table 2 showed the level of arrears for this income at 31st March 2020 and 31st March 
2019. The Council had £412,000 more outstanding arrears at 31st March 2020, but had 
raised more income. 
 
4) Table 3 showed the amount of the provisions already made in preparation for debts not 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

being paid. 
 
5) Paragraph 1.12 showed the Council increased the provisions in 2019/20 in anticipation 
of the financial effect of Coronavirus on businesses and residents. 
 
6) Table 4 showed the summary of the other three tables, resulting in £3.1m more income 
for 2019/20, the level of arrears at 31st March 2020 being £412,000 higher and the level 
of provisions being £369,000 higher than last year. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that from the beginning of the pandemic to 30 th June 
2020, the Council suspended all recovery action on debts, so the performance figures for 
collection, reported for Quarter 1 2020/2021 would be below targets. She added that a 
soft recovery had happened from 1st July 2020 where the Council had started to send out 
reminders for outstanding amounts. 
 
The Section 151 Officer advised that it could take three years before arrears returned to 
the level they were at before the pandemic. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources suggested that Members read the 2019/20 
Outturn report that had been circulated to them, because he felt it included aspects linked 
to the report in question. 
 
The recommendation in the report to note it was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and 
seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy. 
 

RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the report concerning the 
Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31 March 2020. 

(Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
BUD8-20/21 BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme for 2019/20.  
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained that following advice from the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny and CIPFA, a session would be given to Members at the meeting on 26th 
November 2020 to give them guidance on financial scrutiny. 
 
She also explained that a future agenda item not yet assigned to a meeting date would 
concentrate on the grants the Council gives to the voluntary sector. 
 
Members had no questions relating to the content of the report. 

 
The recommendation in the report to note it was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and 
seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Committee notes the report for the Work 
Programme 2019/20. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

BUD9-20/21 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS 
 

Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee reported that 
since the pandemic started, the Committee had held one informal virtual meeting and 
would hold a formal virtual meeting on 3rd August 2020. 

Both ongoing reviews of the Committee were nearing completion, which were: 
 
1) Re-letting Council properties 
2) New Bolsover New Beginnings 
 
Post-Scrutiny monitoring reviews of two past reviews were also nearing completion, 
which were: 
 
1) Operational review of Standards Committee 
2) Delivery of Environmental Health and Licensing 

 
Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee reported 
that since the pandemic started, the Committee had held one informal virtual meeting 
and would hold a formal virtual meeting on 8th September 2020. 
 
In March 2020, the Committee completed its annual review of the Bolsover Community 
Safety Partnership. Areas noted for improvement were: 
 
1) Engagement of the probation service by Derbyshire CCG 
2) Workloads for domestic violence were increasing in volume  
 
The review for children in care and care leavers was still in progress but had been 
delayed by the pandemic. 
 
Members were also encouraged to read the report from Environmental Health that went 
to Executive in June, which gave a detailed update on activity for the service. 

 
Growth Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee reported that since the pandemic started, the 
Committee had held two formal virtual meetings and would hold another on 9th 
September 2020. 
 
One of the formal meetings already held considered a call-in submitted regarding a 
Delegated Decision to sell a piece of land in Glapwell. The Committee resolved at the 
end of the meeting that due to concerns with the decision-making process, the decision 
should be put back for further review and reconsideration.  The Committee were 
awaiting the outcome of this process.  
 
The review from 2019/20 (Current and Future External Funding) was at the final report 
stage, and another small review of the private rented sector would begin soon. 
 
At recent meetings, Members had considered initial proposals for the new Housing 



BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

Strategy and Empty Property Strategy and also received an update from Economic 
Development officers in relation to the impact of COVID-19 and the Council’s Recovery 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:42 hours. 


